
DART
INSTRUCTION MANUAL

R

SP20015_REV_2
03/15 DART MAR ‘15

2

DART

 Howardson Ltd, Howardson Works, Kirk Langley, Derby, DE6 4NJ. UK

 Mr I.D. Howard, Howardson Ltd, Howardson Works Kirk Langley, Derby, DE6 4NJ, UK

I the under signed Declare that these machines:-

The reliability and quality of performance of the depends upon some simple care maintenance
carried out regularly. This manual has been prepared to allow the user to carry out all such work.

It is advisable to read the instructions carefully. Proper care and attention will enable the machine to give a continuous, 
satisfactory, and reliable service. Failure to carry out regular lubrication and maintenance as outlined in this manual may 
render any guarantee or warranty invalid.

the interests of speed and accuracy of information please quote the serial numbers of the machine and engine when
making enquiries.

For the machine, this is to be found on a plate attached to the side frame. The engine number is stamped
on either the crank case or the gear casing facing towards the front of the machine. We suggest you write
the numbers on the front page of this book.

MAKE A NOTE OF THE SERIAL NUMBERS OF YOUR MACHINE & ENGINE AND ALWAYS 
QUOTE THEM IN ANY COMMUNICATION WITH PERSONNEL AT DENNIS.

Model Operating Width Power (Honda) Measured Sound Power 
Level

Guaranteed Sound 
Power Level Serial Number

DART 16.5” (420mm) GX160 79dB Lwa 98dB Lwa See Product ID range

Complies with the applicable requirements of:-



DART MAR ‘15

3

 
Declaration of Conformity .....................................................................................................................................................

 .....................................................................................................................................................................
Introduction ...........................................................................................................................................................................
Technical Data ...................................................................................................................................................................... 3

 ........................................................................................................................................... 3 - 4
Operating Instructions .......................................................................................................................................................... 5
Routine Maintenance............................................................................................................................................................ 6
Tines ..................................................................................................................................................................................... 7
Parts Listings .................................................................................................................................................................

DART

Engine
Wheels - Rear 
Wheels - Front

 

9.5

98

 no smoking or naked lights

 drums can continue to rotate even after the power unit is switched off

 Moving

READ THE INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY AND ALSO THE SEPARATE INSTRUCTION 
DETAILS ON THE ENGINE.

DART MAR ‘15

4

READ THE INSTRUCTIONS CONTAINED IN THIS MANUAL WITH CARE. IF YOU ARE IN 
ANY DOUBT PLEASE ASK YOUR EMPLOYER OR CONTACT US DIRECT AT SISIS.

Never allow children or people unfamiliar with these instructions to use the machine. Local regulations or insurance  
 may restrict the age of the operator.

Never operate while people, especially children, or pets are nearby.
Keep in mind that the operator or user is responsible for accidents or hazards occurring to other people or their

 property.

While operating always wear substantial footwear and long trousers. Do not operate the machine barefoot or in open  
 sandals.

PETROL IS HIGHLY FLAMMABLE AND WILL DAMAGE GRASS IF SPILT.

 when the engine is hot.

 creating any sources of ignition until the vapours have dissipated.

Replace damaged or faulty silencers.

 wear or damage. Replace if necessary.

 fumes can collect.

Walk. Never run.

Do not change the engine governor settings or overspeed the engine.
Disengage all blades and drive clutches before starting.

Do not tilt the machine when starting the engine.
Do not put hands or feet near or under moving parts.
Never pick up or carry the machine while the engine is running.



DART MAR ‘15

5

PLEASE READ THESE OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY BEFORE
COMMENCING WORK.

The 

minimal maintenance with sealed bearings throughout the machanism and an easily removable cover.

THE DEADMANS LEVER MUST BE KEPT DEPRESSED WHILST THE ENGINE IS
RUNNING OR WHEN STARTING THE ENGINE. IF THE LEVER IS RELEASED THE
ENGINE WILL STOP AND WILL NOT RESTART UNTIL THE LEVER IS DEPRESSED 
AGAIN.

 disengaged and that the tines are clear of the ground

3. Ensure that the isolator switch on the engine is on.

 the recoil starter.
6. When the engine is running smoothly, keeping the deadmans

7. Engage the over centre lever so that the tines are in drive.
8. Pull the drive clutch lever into operation and with the machine
 moving forwards pull the depth selection lever until the 
 desired depth is achieved. This is visible on the depth setting
 indicator.
9. When nearing the end of a run, lift the tines clear of the ground
 and take the tines out of drive with the tine drive over centre lever.

 previously described.

IF THE MACHINE BEGINS TO BOUNCE OR THE ENGINE TRIES 
TO STALL, THE GROUND IS TOO HARD FOR THE CHOSEN 
DEPTH. SELECT A SHALLOWER DEPTH AND TREAT THE 
GROUND AT THIS DEPTH UNTIL CONDITIONS ALLOW DEEP-
ER PENETRATION.

Image 3

DART MAR ‘15

6

over the edge of the Toothed Pulley.

centre of the belt.

Image 4

B



DART MAR ‘15

7

These encourage new root growth and permit the entry of fertilisers and dressing.

Used to assist moisture and air getting to the grass roots during the growing season.

These remove cores of soil to relieve compaction caused by play and rolling and to

say 4-6 weeks before hollow tining to allow moisture to penetrate the compacted layer.

smaller surface hole. These tines are not as strong as the tapered tine so care must be

TINE SPACING = 50MM

36447

DART MAR ‘15

1 401646 Guard Bracket 3
2 401650 Axle Diff M/C 1
3 401820 Handle Spacer 1
4 402055 Axle Spacer 2
5 402086 Upper Link Arm 1
6 402089 Link Arm 1
7 402096 Lower Frame 1
8 402098 Front Wheel Shaft Assy 1
9 402101 Bush 2
10 402102 Main Frame (Dart) 1
11 402125 Axle Spacer 2
12 402126 Plunger 1
13 403082 Spacer 25.4 x 38 x 12 1
14 D1947 Grease Nipple M6 1
15 D5622 Split Pin Dia 5 x 50 1
16 D8733 Wheel 2
17 D8955 Tube Bung 40 x 40 1
18 E1-1116 Hex Bolt M8 x 70 2
19 E1-1728 Hex Bolt M10 x 110 1
20 F20080 Rubber Stop 2
21 F21061 Wheel  2
22 F21063 Lock Knob 1
23 F21338 Spring 1
24 F21466 Bush 4
25 F21711 Bush 3
26 F21739 Rubber Buffer 3
27 F21872 Bearing 4
28 F21885 Oilite 2
29 F21905 Deadman Lever 1
30 F21922 A.V. Mount 2
31 F21928 Thrust Bearing 1
32 F22019 Handle Grip 2
33 F22281 Clutch Lever 2
34 F22321 Clip 2
35 F22432 Shoulder Bolt 12 x 20 M10 1
36 F33607 Wheel Hub 2
37 F36000 Serial No Plate (SISIS) 1
38 F36320 Back Frame 1
39 F36351 Washer 2
40 F36369 Rear Guard 1
41 F36375 50T Plate Sprocket 1

42 F36474 Barrel Nut 2
43 F36502 Bottom Brush 1
44 F36669 Rear Guard Strip 1
45 F36670 Rubber Strip 1
46 F37274 Connecting Rod 1
47 F37275 Pointer 1
48 F37276 Link 1
49 F37279 Guard Strip 1
50 F37286 Belt Finger 1
51 F37288 Handle Bars 1
52 SP01004 Hex Set Screw M5 x 20 1
53 SP01009 Hex Set Screw M8 x 20 12
54 SP01023 Hex Set Screw M8 x 60 2
55 SP01028 Hex Set Screw M6 x 20 6
56 SP01034 Hex Set Screw M10 x 20 8
57 SP01045 Hex Set Screw M8 x 25 8
58 SP01047 Hex Set Screw M10 x 60 1
59 SP01102 Hex Set Screw M12 x 70 2
60 SP01130 Cap Head M12 x 45 1
61 SP02002 Nut M5 Nyloc (T) 1
62 SP02004 Nut M6 Nyloc 4
63 SP02006 Nut M8 Nyloc (T) 26
64 SP02007 Nut M10 Std 2
65 SP02008 Nut M10 Nyloc (T) 2
66 SP02010 Nut M12 Nyloc (T) 4
67 SP02012 M8 Thin Lock Nut 3
68 SP03008 Washer M8 Form A 12
69 SP03009 Washer M5 Form A 1
70 SP03010 Washer M6 Form A 6
71 SP03012 Washer M12 Form A 6
72 SP03022 Washer M20 Form A 1
73 SP13006 Spring Extension 2
74 SP14019 P Clip 10mm Nylon 1

- F37289 Cable Height Adjustment 1
- F37290 Cable Drive 1
- Sp12060 Cable Deadmans Dart 1

32
29

33

51

32

33
19

22

38

3
37

42

30

49
55

20
74,69,52

43

68,57

54,68

1

1

45

44

57
40

55,70
42

54,63,68

49

55

26

65
64

73

72

15

31

573916

8

14 12

5

6

59,71

7

59,7166
35

58

23

47
34

46

25

46

257062

50

48

6270

25

48

56

21

1 59,6,71,24,24,71,59

9,9,35,65

68,57

26,63



DART MAR ‘15

1 62276 Bearing 6207-2RS 3 4
2 400496 Plate 8
3 402022 Timing Crank 2
4 402023 Drive Crank 2
5 402031 Crank 4
6 402034 Spacer 8
7 402035 Spacer 16
8 402036 Spacer 8
9 402037 Link Arm Plate 4
10 402038 Link Arm Plate 4
11 402039 Pivot Pin 12
12 402040 Washer 12
13 402075 Washer 4
14 402076 Spacer 2
15 402080 Bearing Block 2
16 402081 Block Clamp 2
17 402102 Main Frame (Dart) 1
18 402111 Tine Holder 4
19 402112 Bearing Housing 4
20 402113 Spring Fork 4
21 D1947 Grease Nipple M6 4
22 D8259 Bearing 6005-2RS 24
23 F21739 Rubber Buffer 4
24 F21784 Key 8 x 7 x 30 4
25 F21987 Compression Spring 4
26 F35946 Shaft Swivel 4
27 F36340 Duel Sprocket 1
28 F36407 Spacer 4
29 J20430 Cap Head M6 x 30 8
30 J209006 Circlip 47 M1308-0470 8
31 J209012 Washer M16 Form B 16
32 J209085 Bush Oilite Am1216 - 20 (2014 >) 8
32 F21232 Bush Oilite Am1016 - 20 (2010 > 2013) 8
33 SP01009 Hex Set Screw M8 x 20 6
34 SP01032 Hex Set Screw M10 x 80 2
35 SP01037 Hex Set Screw M16 x 30 12
36 SP01045 Hex Set Screw M8 x 25 16
37 SP01120 Cap Head M12 x 35 8

38 SP01139 Shoulder Bolt 12 x 55 M10 (2014 >) 4
38 SP01119 Hex Bolt M10 X 75 (8.8Ht) (2010 > 2013) 4
39 SP02004 Nut M6 Nyloc 8
40 SP02006 Nut M8 Nyloc (T) 4
41 SP02008 Nut M10 Nyloc (T) 4
42 SP02013 Nut M10 Lock (Thin) 6
43 SP02028 Nut M16 Nyloc (T) 12
44 SP02029 Nut M16 Lock (Thin) 4
45 SP03008 Washer M8 Form A 20
46 SP03012 Washer M12 Form A 8
47 SP07009 Circlip D1400 - 035 2
48 SP07010 Circlip D1400 - 032 2
49 401642 Tab Washer 2010 (> 2013) 4
50 800523 Spring Fork Kit (> 2010) -
50 800524 Spring Fork Kit (2010 > 2013) -

- F21862 Timing Belt 2

43
13

30
22

5

1

31

43

16

14
1

47

245

2213
30

43

11

7
22

8

6

18

41
21

20

31

26
31

28

31
44

4

22

7

9

32

3

30

43

22

8

23

15

19

36,45

2

43,44,31

26

40,45

10

12
35

25

34 42

17

6

39,29
38

22

7

12

22

7

37,46

50

49

2010 > 2013

DART MAR ‘15

1 401650 Axle Diff M/C 1
2 401820 Handle Spacer 1
3 402051 Spacer 1
4 402052 Spacer 1
5 402054 Collar 2
6 402055 Axle Spacer 2
7 402077 Tensioner Arm 1
8 402102 Main Frame (Dart) 1
9 402118 Top Shaft 1
10 402119 Spacer 1
11 402120 Tensioner Block 2
12 402121 Tension Pivot 1
13 402122 Tension Pivot 1
14 402123 Spring Retainer 1
15 402125 Axle Spacer 2
16 403080 Layshaft 1
18 D1015 Plastic Knob 1
19 D1792 Extension Spring 2
20 D1947 Grease Nipple M6 4
21 D1955 Oilite Bush 25ID, 30OD, 25LG 2
22 D1986 Hex Set Screw M5 x 20 1
23 D8068 Grub Screw M6 x 12 4
24 D8295 Pulley 1
25 D8522 Cap Head M10 x 35 2
26 E1-1100 Hex Set Screw M6 x 35 2
27 E1-1116 Hex Bolt M8 x 70 2
28 F20184 Taperlock 2517 25 1
29 F21150 Bearing Ref. BPFT-5 (25mm Bore) 2
30 F21872 Bearing 4
31 F21885 Oilite 4
32 F21923 Oilite 2
33 F33607 Wheel Hub 2
34 F36340 Duel Sprocket 1
35 F36344 Pulley SPA2 Type 8 1
36 F36345 Pully & Sprocket 1
37 F36346 Spacer 1
38 F36375 50T Plate Sprocket 1
39 F36510 Drive Lever 1

40 F37184 Top Mount 2
41 F37279 Guard Strip 1
42 F37284 Over Centre Rod 1
43 F37285 Rod 1
44 HUGT108 Clevis 1
45 J20406 Split Pin 3/32” x 1” 2
46 J20467 Grub Screw M8 x 8 2
47 SP01009 Hex Set Screw M8 x 20 18
48 SP01013 Hex Set Screw 3/8” UNF x 2” 2
49 SP01045 Hex Set Screw M8 x 25 4
50 SP01105 Hex Set Screw M10 x 30 2
51 SP01130 Cap Head M12 x 45 1
52 SP02002 Nut M5 Nyloc (T) 1
53 SP02004 Nut M6 Nyloc 2
54 SP02006 Nut M8 Nyloc (T) 26
55 SP02008 Nut M10 Nyloc (T) 4
56 SP02012 M8 Thin Lock Nut 2
57 SP02018 Nut 3/8” Unf Nyloc (T) 2
58 SP03008 Washer M8 Form A 16
59 SP03009 Washer M5 Form A 1
60 SP03010 Washer M6 Form A 2
61 SP03011 Washer M10 Form A 2
62 SP03012 Washer M12 Form A 3
63 SP05010 Split Pin 1/8” x 1” 1
64 SP10002 Key 8 x 7 x 40 Rd End 3
65 SP11025 Pulley 56-8M-20 HTD (Tapered) 2
66 SP11026 Tapered Bush 2012 - 25mm 2
67 SP11034 Pulley Idler 38mm 1

- F21890 V-Belt 3
- D1558 Chain To Axle 1
- D1873 Chain To Layshaft 1

29

65

37
46

46

36

16

35

28

29

58
54

11

34

20

23

5

38

1

30

54,47

40

1422

52 19

13 20

48

24

32

67

48

57
3

31
12

20

19

31
9 60

53

26

40

49

58

63

62

39

18

45

62

42

58
42

42

33
27

32

32

21

66
64

64

64

44

65

66

12

37

15

25,55,61

54,58

47

58,49,54

53,60,26

8

43

4

54,47

25,55,61
711



DART MAR ‘15

1 402069 Pulley 1
2 D1012 Key 3/16” x 3/16” x 1 1/4” Rd End 1
3 F21734 Engine Honda GX160 HX4-OH 1
4 F36323 Motor Mount 2

7 SP01114 Grub Screw M6 x 20 2
8 SP02006 Nut M8 Nyloc (T) 4
9 SP03008 Washer M8 Form A 4

7

7

1 4

2

8,9

5

3

6

DART MAR ‘15

1 401680 Guard Front 1
2 F37278 Guard Rear 1
3 F36525 Guard Bracket 1
4 F36526 Guard Washer 1
5 E1/1096 Setscrew 4
6 D8774 CSK Setscrew 2
7 E1/1217 Nyloc Nut 2
8 E1/1061 Spring Washer 2 
9 F36403 DART Decal LH 1
10 F36412 DART Decal RH 1
11 D4098 Union Jack Decal 1
12 F36332 SISIS Decal 1

10

12

11

1

2

4

3

9

5

8

5

6,7



DART MAR ‘15

1 D4098 Union Jack Decal 1
2 33384 Engine Caution Decal 1
3 36402 Depth Adjustment Decal 1
4 36405 Forward Arrow Decal 1
5 F36412 DART Decal RH 1
6 F36403 DART Decal LH 1
7 36404 Tine Drive Decal 1
8 36406 Depth Gauge Decal 1
9 F36332 SISIS Decal 1 

1

7

98

6

5

432

R















































12/31/2018 OMM174378

http://manuals.deere.com/omview/OMM174378_19/OUMX068,0001005_19_20160405.html 1/2

EC Declaration of Conformity

Deere & Company

Moline, Illinois U.S.A.
The person named below declares that
 
Machine Type: Lawn Tractor
Models: X350/X354/X370
Serial Numbers: See Product Identification Page
 
fulfills all relevant provisions and essential requirements of the following directives:

DIRECTIVE NUMBER CERTIFICATION
METHOD

Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC Self-Certification

Electromagnetic Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU Self-Certification

Noise Directive 2000/14/EC (Annex VI, Procedure 2) Third-Party Certification

  Notified Body

Measured Sound Power Level AV Technology

Unit 2 Easter Court

Europa Boulevard

Warrington, Cheshire

WA5 7ZB, United Kingdom

X350/X354/X370 with 42M in (107 cm) Mower Deck..............98 dB(A)

X350/X354/X370 with 42A in (107 cm) Mower Deck..............99 dB(A)

X350/X354/X370 with 42A in (107 cm) Mower Deck and
Bagger..............100 dB(A)

Guaranteed Sound Power Level  

X350/X354/X370 with 42M in (107 cm) Mower Deck..............100 dB(A)  

X350/X354/X370 with 42A in (107 cm) Mower Deck..............100 dB(A)  

X350/X354/X370 with 42A in (107 cm) Mower Deck and
Bagger..............100 dB(A)

 

Name and address of the person in the European Community authorized to compile the technical construction
file:
Brigitte Birk

John Deere GmbH & Co. KG

Mannheim Regional Center

John Deere Strasse 70

D-68163 Mannheim, Germany
Place of Declaration: Horicon, WI USA
Date of Declaration: 4 April 2016
Manufacturing Unit: John Deere Horicon Works

 DXCE01-UN-28APR09

 GXAL42169-UN-04MAR13

Manager Product Engineering RLE

12/31/2018 OMM174378

http://manuals.deere.com/omview/OMM174378_19/OUMX068,0001005_19_20160405.html 2/2

Copyright © 2013 Deere & Company.
 All Rights Reserved.

Name: Roger D. Shirk

Title: Manager Product Engineering RLE

OUMX068,0001005-19-20160405

About Our Site | Site Search | Contact Us | Privacy and Data | Legal |

Connect with Us on   


	Binder1.pdf
	1a
	1d
	1e
	1f
	2a
	2d
	2e
	3a
	3d
	3e

	Appendix 5.8a.pdf
	Aerator_SP20015_REV2_79&98dB
	Mower_Greensmaster eFlex 1800_84dB
	NO TITLE
	Safe Operating Practices
	Toro Mower Safety
	Sound Power Level
	Sound Pressure Level
	Vibration Level
	NO TITLE

	. 
	1 Installing the Target Plate
	2 Installing the Weight Rod
	3 Installing the Cutting Unit to the Traction Unit
	4 Installing the Handle Retainers
	5 Installing the Battery Pack
	6 Adjusting the EZ-Turn Sensor
	7 Installing the Optional Transport Wheels
	8 Installing the Grass Basket

	NO TITLE
	NO TITLE
	NO TITLE
	Attachments/Accessories


	NO TITLE
	Think Safety First
	Adjusting the Handle Height
	Adjusting the Handle Angle
	Adjusting the Throttle Control
	Turning on the Machine
	Turning off the Machine
	Operating the Machine in Transport Mode
	Preparing the Machine to Mow
	Operating the Mower
	Checking the Operation of the Interlock Switches
	Caring for the Lithium Ion Battery Pack
	Using the InfoCenter LCD Display
	Releasing the Transmission
	Setting the Machine to Match Turf Conditions

	NO TITLE
	. 
	Daily Maintenance Checklist

	NO TITLE
	Disconnecting the Battery

	NO TITLE
	Greasing the Motor Coupler

	NO TITLE
	Servicing the Battery Pack
	Shipping the Battery Pack for Service
	Replacing Fuses
	Servicing the Traction Interlock Switch
	Servicing the Mow Sensor
	Servicing the Brake Interlock Switch

	NO TITLE
	Adjusting the Service/Parking Brake

	NO TITLE
	Inspecting the Reel Drive Belt
	Accessing the Transmission Cover Hole
	Adjusting the Transmission Belt Tensioner

	NO TITLE
	Adjusting the Reel Control

	NO TITLE
	Cleaning the Machine


	NO TITLE
	Storing the Machine
	Removing the Machine from Storage






